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Clean water, sanitation, 

and hygiene education 

are necessities for a 

healthy environment and 

a productive life. 

When people have access to clean water and sanitation, waterborne diseases de-

crease, children stay healthier and attend school more regularly, and mothers can 

spend less time carrying water and more time helping their families. Through wa-

ter, sanitation, and hygiene (WASH) programs, Rotary’s people of action mobilize. 

One of Rotary’s long-time partners is the United Nations. March 22nd is World Water 
Day to raise awareness and inspire action to tackle the water and sanitation crisis.  It 
is about taking action to tackle the global water crisis of the 2.2 billion people living 
without access to safe water.  
 
The following is a statement from the UN on the 2023 theme—ACCELERATING 
CHANGE.  

This World Water Day is about accelerating change to solve the water and sani-

tation crisis.  And because water affects us all, we need everyone to take ac-

tion. That means you!  

You and your family, school and community can make a difference by changing 

the way you use, consume, and manage water in your lives.  

Your commitments will be added to the Water Action Agenda, to be launched at 

the UN 2023 Water Conference – the first event of its kind for nearly 50 

years. This is a once-in-a-generation mo-

ment for the world to unite around water.  

Play your part. Do what you can!   

Need more information? Click 
https:/www.worldwaterday.org/ 
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Dear District 7610 Rotarians: 

 

As you requested, we are beefing up the education and information programs about The Rotary Foundation, as well 

as further reporting on TRF, district and club foundation activities.  We have developed a program series under three 

general categories:   

#1 Discover– Designed for those just discovering TRF. 

#2 Club leaders – Support for planning their clubs’ and members’ TRF donation achievements. 

 #3 Legacy – Active Rotarian TRF donors planning next steps in their Rotary Legacy. 

 

Series #3 LEGACY Schedule – Everyone is invited to mark your calendars:   

March 16:  What is the Difference Between Major Gift, Major Donor, and Bequest Society? 

April 20:   Your Rotary Legacy 

May 11:      Get Ready for YOUR Rotary Year End Giving  

Join Zoom Meeting – Series #3 – Legacy--District Foundation – MARCH 16th! 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87016738526?pwd=WTB5eHRTVjNaNW8wUktVS0xCTWY4Zz09 

Meeting ID: 870 1673 8526     Passcode: 889191 

One tap mobile 

+16469313860,,87016738526#,,,,*889191# US 

+19292056099,,87016738526#,,,,*889191# US 

(New York) 

NOTE: This will be the link for all  

Paul Harris Society 
Major Donor

Bequest Society
What do they all mean?

Come join fellow Rotarians and learn 
about Rotary Foundation 

Recognition!

March 16th

6PM
Patricia A. Borowski 

District 7610 Rotary Foundation Chair  

Past District Governor – RY2021-2022 

   

   

 

 

 April 1st  Duke/UNC Peace Center presentations   

 April  21st  District Peacebuilding Conference 

 April 29th  District Training Assembly (DTA) 

 May 1st  Due date for final  District Grant reports  
  June 1st  Final day for 2023/24 District Grant applications  . 

Calendar for District 7610  RY 2022-2023  
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Peter’s Page 
Welcome St. Patrick’s Day and 

the Vernal Equinox (Spring) 

Happy St. Patrick’s Day everyone!  We are now into March leav-

ing only 3 ½ more months in the Rotary year. I wish we were 

sitting on a pile of gold like the leprechaun to your left, but we 

are significantly behind last year’s Annual Fund-SHARE giving 

total. We currently have donated $320,092 to Annual Fund-SHARE. That is 60% less than 

where we were in March of 2022. The good news is that we are now at $60,937 for PolioPlus giving, which is 

9.7% above where we were in March of 2022. 

 It won’t be long now (20 March) and the vernal equinox, for the scientifically 

inclined (that’s Spring for the rest of us), will be arriving. With it will be a re-

newal of life, flowering plants, warmer weath-

er, and for many people optimism for a better 

life. Unfortunately, with the many recent dis-

asters in the world, there will also be many 

people just trying to survive under extreme conditions in inhospitable envi-

ronments.  Your donations to The Rotary Foundation make it possible for 

Rotary to help the people affected by these events through Disaster Re-

sponse and Global Grants.  

I always find it interesting to see where our donations are going. I thought you might like to see some facts 

on the number and dollar amounts distributed in RY 2021-

2022. The chart to the right is a breakdown of Global 

Grants by  Areas of Focus. Additionally, TRF distributed 

478 District Grants for $27M; 207 Disaster Response 

Grants for $8M, and one Programs of Scale Grant for $1M.  

If you are not already supporting The Rotary Foundation, 

it is never too late to start, and every donation helps, so 

start now. Become a Sustaining Member for this Rotary 

year with a donation of $100 to the Annual Fund-SHARE 

and you will also qualify as Every Rotarian Every Year. 

Thanks for reading!   

Peter Anderson,                               

District Annual 

Fund Chair 

TRF transforms your gifts into service projects that change lives both close to 

home and around the world.  Call the Rotary Support Center at 866-976-8279 to 

start your recurring monthly gift through Rotary Direct.  
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A noun is a word that 

names something, such as 

a person, place, thing, or 

idea.  

 

Verbs are words that 

show an action.  

This years’ nationally acclaimed presenters will focus on how individuals and clubs can 

use the eight Pillars of Positive Peace created by the Institute for Economics & Peace in 

their communities to turn anyone into a peacebuilder in their everyday life.  

As People of Action, Rotarians  understand  how Peace is a Verb.  

A Absolutely! I attended 

last year and learned 

so much about Posi-

tive Peace and Peace-

building. But, Can 

peace really be a 

verb? 

 
Philosophically it can. If we stop 

thinking dualistically about peace 

versus violence and realized that 

building peace is an unfolding pro-

cess, we begin to understand that 

peace is a verb. Or as Mahatma Gan-

dhi explained, “peace is the path as 

well as the goal.” 

Cool! 

Are you planning 

to attend the dis-

trict Peacebuilding 

conference this 

year? 
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Rotary's 2021-22 Annual Report. 

At Rotary, we are deeply concerned by the ongoing loss of life and humani-
tarian hardship caused by the war in Ukraine. We’re using our deep net-
works and decades of experience to take meaningful action in the region. 

Your past donations at work  
Donations to The Rotary Foundation’s Disaster Response Fund from 

3 March to 30 April 2022 were used to provide humanitarian aid to 

regions that supported Ukrainian refugees and others who were 

affected. 

Thanks to the generosity of donors around the world, we raised 

more than US$15 million that funded more than 400 grants that pro-

Find out how to engage with Rotary clubs and districts, find contacts for hosting refugees, and more local 

efforts. You can directly support these local projects. 

Download a list of relief efforts and relevant Rotary contact information (PDF) 

District 2232 (Ukraine) formed a 

committee to help people affect-

ed by the war. It identified ur-

gent medical supplies to help 

injured civilians. Download the 

list of needed medical supplies 

(PDF). 

https://msgfocus.rotary.org/c/19eMY92VKfIxH3Uxxgsvg6GGbpuQ0
https://my-cms.rotary.org/en/document/ukraine-locally-led-efforts?bypass=true
https://my-cms.rotary.org/en/document/district-2232-medical-needs-list?bypass=true
https://my-cms.rotary.org/en/document/district-2232-medical-needs-list?bypass=true
https://my-cms.rotary.org/en/document/district-2232-medical-needs-list?bypass=true
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Paul Harris Society gifts have helped to provide 

  Vocational training for teachers establishing a childhood educational center in 

South Africa 

  Water filters, toilets, and hygiene training to prevent fluorosis, diarrhea, and other 

diseases in India 

  A scholarship for a medical professional in Italy to research treatments that mini-

mize mortality rates among premature babies 

  Peace-building seminars for 200 teachers and 1,300 students in Uganda 

  Treated mosquito nets and medical services that prevent malaria in Mali 

Projects like these rely on ongoing gifts from 

compassionate donors like you. Thank you for 

your continued support of Rotary. 

THE ROTARY FOUNDATION OF ROTARY INTERNATIONAL 

  

         CONNECT FOR GOOD                           
By giving from the heart each month 

and every year, you’ll support families 

and change lives. 

  US$ 85           US$ 250           US$1,000               

MONTHLY    QUARTERLY    ANNUALLY 

  12 gifts              4 gifts              1 gift  

Each year         Each year       Each year 

WHAT IS THE PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY? 

The PHS is made up of dedicated supporters who 

annually contribute $1,000 or more to the annual 

Fund, PolioPlus, or an approved Rotary Foundation 

grant. 

DOING GOOD—MADE EASY 

Rotary Direct is an easy way to give throughout the 

year. Visit www.rotary.org/give or select the recur-

ring giving option on the form below, 

JOIN THE PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY TODAY! 

Please e-mail a copy of this completed form to PHS 

Chair, Ronnie Chantker rmccpa97@aol.com 
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  PolioPlus is engaging reluctant communities  

 by addressing basic needs               by Diana Schoberg 

Khadim Solangi Goth, a community on the outskirts of Karachi, Pakistan, sits in one of the 

last remaining polio reservoirs on the planet. More than 40,000 people live in improvised 

dwellings made of earth or other found materials. “The poorest of the poor are living in this 

area,” says Asher Ali, the project manager for the Pakistan PolioPlus Committee. 

In Pakistan, 53,000 children under age 5 die each year from diarrhea caused by contaminat-

ed water. Polio is especially resilient in this community, which has been one of the most 

resistant to eradication efforts; the Global Polio Eradication Initiative (GPEI) has designated 

Khadim Solangi Goth one of its highest-priority areas.  

What makes polio thrive in this place? The piles of trash and open sewers are one reason; poliovirus gets 

transmitted through contaminated water. But another major factor is the area’s low vaccination rate. In a 

community whose basic needs aren’t met, residents see the polio vaccine as a low 

priority.  

“The refusals are not for the sake of religion but because civic amenities are miss-

ing,” says Aziz Memon, chair of the Pakistan PolioPlus Committee. “They ask us, 

‘What are you doing here? You come again and again and again to give us polio 

drops. You never tell us how you’re going to help us with electricity, roads, or clean 

water.’” 

Still, the polio eradication program has seen a boost to its credibility in the past couple of years, thanks to 

the installation of water filtration. Since 2012, Rotary members have helped in-

stall 36 water filtration plants in Pakistan. “Now that the community has access 

to clean water, polio workers are giving us feedback that when they are going to 

homes, the mothers bring their children to be vaccinated. The workers now have 

easy access to get into the area,” says Ali. 

Polio is spread through contaminated drinking water. Providing clean water to 

communities helps stop polio’s spread, improves people’s health, and builds 

goodwill for the polio program. Local residents, trained by Rotary members, op-

erate and maintain the equipment. "Sustainability is embedded in community 

participation," says Asher Ali, the project manager for the Pakistan PolioPlus 

Committee. 

In Pakistan, Memon says, Rotary members complement the water projects with health camps that assist 

families with other medical needs. “Health camps also send a very positive signal,” he says. “It shows that 

our main focus is not polio alone, it’s PolioPlus.” 
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PolioPlus Society Membership Form 

District 7610 
 

 

 

As a Rotarian and supporter of Polio Eradication, Rotary’s #1 priority, I wish to help Rotary make history by 
continuing to contribute the below amount each year until the World Health Organization certifies that polio 
has been fully eradicated from the face of the earth.   

 

Therefore, I hereby commit to making an annual donation to the PolioPlus of The Rotary Foundation as 
follows: (select one) 

 
 

$100 per year (minimum amount to become a society member) 
 

A contribution of $  per year to PolioPlus (more than $100) 

 
 

Society members will receive a PolioPlus Society membership pin and Paul Harris credit (points) plus a 
beautiful certificate of recognition and thanks. Make your donation online at www.rotary.org/donate and 
select the Polio Fund or call the Rotary Contact Center – 866-976-8279. Either way, you can set it up as a 
recurring donation. 

 

PLEASE Email this completed form to PDG Sandy Duckworth – pdg7610@gmail.com  
Call if questions: 540-361-1680 

 
 

Name:   

Signature:   

Date:   

Club Name:  

Phone #:  

Email:   

         

PolioPlus Society membership certificate and lapel pin will be 
presented to you at a club meeting. We want you to be properly 
recognized for your generosity and commitment to polio eradication.  

 

POLIOPLUS SOCIETY 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
I pledge to contribute at least $100 each 
year to PolioPlus until the World Health 

Organization certifies that Polio has been 
fully eradicated and the world is polio-

free. I do this because……. 
 

UNTIL THE LAST CHILD IS IMMUNIZED 
AND THE WORLD IS CERTIFIED POLIO-
FREE, EVERY CHILD IS AT RISK. 
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Doing Good in the World by Changing “Imagine” into “See” 
Thank you, to Rotarians in these “Top Ten” clubs who, by their gifts, are imagining a better world. 

Top Ten AF Per Capita Clubs 
  1.  E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($1,727.55)    
  2.   Crystal City-Pentagon ($996.86) 
  3.   Annandale ($491.53) 
  4.   McLean ($412.67) 
  5.   Leesburg-Daybreak ($341.76) 
  6.   Bailey’s Crossroads ($339.67) 
  7.   Dulles International Airport ($292.39)   
  8.   Leesburg ($245.48)   
  9.   Stafford ($244.03)   

10.   West Springfield ($240.94)
   
   

 
   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Top Ten Annual Fund Clubs 
  1.  Crystal City-Pentagon ($27,912.00) 
  2.  Rappahannock-Fredericksburg ($21,819.00) 
  3.  McLean ($20,221.00) 
  4.  Bailey’s Crossroads ($19,361.00) 
  5.  E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($19,003.00) 
  6.  Alexandria ($16,352.00) 
  7.  Leesburg ($15,220.00) 
  8.  Fredericksburg ($14,531.00) 
  9.  Warrenton ($12,966.20) 
10.  Fairfax ($12,500.00) 
 

 
 

Top Ten Polio Plus Clubs  

 1.    Herndon-Reston ($4,465.00) 
 2.    Leesburg-Daybreak ($4,135.00) 
 3.    Charlottesville ($4,119.00) 
 4.    Stafford ($4,020.00) 
 5.    Fredericksburg ($3,965.00) 
 6.    Great Falls ($3,350.00) 
 7.    Gainesville-Haymarket ($3,105.00) 
 8.    McLean ($2,900.00) 
 9.    E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($2,755.00) 
10.   Tysons Corner ($2,600.00) 
  
   
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Top Ten Total Giving Clubs 
  1.  Mathews ($250,500.00) 
  2.  Alexandria ($37,052.00) 
  3.  E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($36,400.80) 
  4.  Crystal City-Pentagon ($29,777.00) 
  5.  McLean ($25,621.00) 
  6.  Rappahannock-Fredericksburg ($21,819.00) 
  7.  Bailey’s Crossroads ($20,461.00) 
  8.  Fredericksburg ($18,496.00) 
  9.  Leesburg ($17,308.00) 
10.  Fairfax ($14,924.00) 
 
 

These clubs lead the way in Annual Fund-SHARE, Polio, and Total Giving two-thirds of the way through 
Rotary Year 2022-23.  Congratulations to the Rotarians in these clubs who, by their imagination and 
generosity, are turning dreams into reality.  (as of 3/10/2023) 
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 Club 
Size on 

7/1/22 

Annual Fund 

Goal Posted  

to RCC 

Annual Fund 

$5,000+  $10,000+  

$25,000+ 

% AF Goal     

On Target  

AF PerCapita     

$100+   $200+  

$500+  

PolioPlus 

Goal Posted 

to RCC 

Polio       

$1,500+ $5,000+ 

$10,000+ 

Total Giving 

$5,000+ $10,000+ 

$25,000+ 

Giving 

Banner   

(22-23) 

EREY 

Banner  

(22-23) 

Albemarle County 42 $5,000.00 $775.00 16% $18.45 $3,000.00 $0.00 $2,825.00   

Alexandria 91 $20,000.00  $16,352.00 82% $179.69 $2,000.00 $700.00 $37,052.00   

Alexandria Central 24 $3.00 $3,480.00 116,000% $145.00 $3.00 $225.00 $3,705.00   

Alexandria South 15 $0.00 $465.00 — $31.00 $0.00 $100.00 $565.00   

Alexandria West 10 $0.00 $1,504.00 — $150.40 $0.00 $0.00 $1,504.00   

Annandale 17 $0.00  $8,356.00 — $491.53 $0.00 $1,000.00 $9,356.00   

Arlington 39 $0.00 $3,981.00 — $102.08 $0.00 $0.00 $3,981.00   

Ashburn 11 $0.00  $25.00 — $2.27 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00   

Bailey's Crossroads 57 $21.000.00 $19,361.00 92% $339.67 $2,500.00 $1,100.00 $20,461.00   

Blue Ridge Mountains  83   $0.00  $1,980.00 — $23.86 $0.00 $10.00 $1,990.00   

Broadlands-Dulles South 22 $0.00 $150.00 — $6.82 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00   

Centreville and Chantilly 21 $2,000.00 $2,805.00 140% $133.57 $0.00 $780.00 $3,585.00   

Charlottesville 34 $2,500.00 $5,765.00 231% $169.56 $1,500.00 $4,119.00 $10,884.00 Y Y 

Crystal City-Pentagon 28 $20,000.00 $27,912.00 140% $996.86 $2,000.00 $1,865.00 $29,777.00   

Culpeper 25 $1,000.00 $510.00 51% $20.40 $1,000.00 $1,100.00 $1,610.00   

Dulles International Airport 23 $10,000.00 $6,725.00 67% $292.39 $0.00 $1,100.00 $8,825.00   

Dunn Loring-Merrifield 26 $4,500.00  $2,554.88 57% $98.26 $500.00 $0.00 $2,554.88   

E-Club of District 7610 25 $3,000.00 $1,800.00 60% $72.00 $0.00 $250.00 $2,050.00   

E-Club of Global Peacebuilders 11 $7,400.00 $19,003.00 257% $1,727.55    $1,500.00 $2,755.00 $36,400.80   

Fairfax 60 $15,000.00 $12,500.00 83% $208.33 $2,000.00 $2,424.00 $14,924.00 Y Y 

Falls Church 13 $1,000.00  $100.00 10% $7.69 $500.00 $300.00 $400.00   

Fredericksburg 98 $0.00 $14,531.00 — $148.28 $0.00 $3,965.00 $18,496.00   

Gainesville-Haymarket 33 $10,000.00 $5,191.20 52%                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          $157.31 $2,500.00 $3,105.00 $9,161.40   

Gloucester 16 $4,000.00  $2,850.01 71% $178.13 $500.00 $100.00 $2,950.01   

Great Falls 59 $7,000.00  $5,324.00 76% $90.24 $2,800.00 $3,350.00 $8,674.00 Y  

Herndon-Reston 53 $17,400.00 $8,550.97 49% $161.34 $2,000.00 $4,465.00 $13,265.97   

King George-Dahlgren 12 $0.00 $765.00 — $63.75 $0.00 $0.00 $765.00   

Lake Ridge 31 $1,000.00 $5,105.00 511% $164.68 $1,000.00 $100.00 $5,205.00   

Leesburg 62 $15,300.00 $15,220.00 99% $245.48 $2,500.00 $1,778.00 $17,308.00   

Leesburg-Daybreak 29 $0.00 $9,911.00 — $341.76 $0.00 $4,135.00 $14,046.00   

Louisa County 11 $1,100.00 $740.00 67% $67.27 $100.00 $21.00 $761.00   

Manassas 45 $9,000.00 $10,155.00 113% $225.67 $1,875.00 $1,000.00 $11,155.00 Y Y 

Manassas-Bull Run 20 $0.00  $1,700.00 — $85.00 $0.00 $1,335.00 $3,035.00 Y  

Mathews 29 $3,100.00 $500.00 16% $17.24 $1,500.00 $0.00 $250,500.00   

McLean 49 $25,000.00 $20,221.00 81% $412.67 $2,500.00 $2,900.00 $25,621.00   

Middlesex County 15 $1,000.00 $1,750.00 175% $116.67 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,750.00 Y Y 

Mount Vernon 9 $2,000.00 $1,915.00 96% $212.78 $0.00 $0.00 $1,915.00   

North Stafford 25 $0.00 $4,895.00 — $195.80 $0.00 $935.00 $5,830.00   

Orange 27 $0.00 $6,280.00 — $232.59 $0.00 $0.00 $6,280.00 Y Y 

Purcellville 25 $0.00 $5,340.00 — $213.60 $0.00 $200.00 $5,540.00   

Rappahannock-Fredericksburg 108 $24,000.00 $21,819.00 91% $202.03 $2,000.00 $0.00 $21,819.00   

Rosslyn-Fort Myer 14 $2,000.00 $2,015.00 101% $143.93 $200.00 $175.00 $2,590.00   

Springfield 24 $7,500.00  $5,515.00 74% $229.79 $1,600.00 $2,425.00 $7,940.00   

Stafford 33 $12,500.00  $8,053.00 64% $244.03 $2,000.00 $4,020.00 $12,073.00   

Sterling 23 $2,000.00 $1,753.44 88% $76.24 $500.00 $975.00 $2,728.44   

Tappahannock 45 $4,625.00 $170.00 4% $3.78 $1,600.00 $1,890.00 $2,060.00   

the Northern Neck (KIWS) 32 $0.00 $150.00 — $4.69 $0.00 $30.00 $180.00   

Tysons Corner 27 $7,000.00  $4,880.00 70% $180.74 $2,500.00 $2,600.00 $7,480.00   

Vienna 55 $25,500.00 $11,880.00 47% $216.00 $8,000.00 $870.00 $12,750.00   

Warrenton 62 $15,000.00 $12,966.20 86% $209.13 $0.00 $900.00 $13,866.20   

West Point 14 $1,500.00  $1,000.00 67% $71.43 $1,500.00 $790.00 $1,790.00   

West Springfield 32 $16,500.00 $7,710.00 47% $240.94 $1,500.00 $1,775.00 $9,485.00   

Woodbridge 36 $0.00 $6,000.00 — $166.67 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00   

Other dist. contributions (no club) — — $934.02 — — — $0.00 $4,115.52   

District Totals 1,864 $326,428.00  $342,298.72 105% $183.64 $56,178.00 $61,667.00 $700,165.22 7 5 
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District Rotary Foundation Chair 
PDG Pat Borowski 

paborowski@cox.net 

 
Area Foundation Advisors: 
Area 1: Piedmont: Albemarle County, 
Blue Ridge Mountains, Charlottesville, 
Orange & Louisa County 

Wayne Murphy 
wayne@wainwrighttile.com 
 

Area 2: Middle Peninsula: 
Gloucester, Gloucester Point, 
Mathews &  West Point        

VACANT 

 

Area 3: Northern Neck: Kilmarnock-
Irvington-White Stone, Middlesex 
County, Northern Neck, 
Tappahannock &  Warsaw 

Bill Croxton 

croxco@gmail.com 

 

Area 4: I-95 Corridor: Caroline 
County, Fredericksburg, King George-
Dahlgren, North Stafford, 
Rappahannock-Fredericksburg, & 
Stafford     

Dave Pierce 

dpierce@investdavenport.com 

 

Area 5: Wine Country: Culpeper,   

Gainesville-Haymarket, e-Club of 
Global Peacebuilders & Warrenton  

Dan Kasmierski 

dkasmierski@gmail.com 

 

Area 6: Prince William County: Lake 
Ridge, Manassas, Manassas-Bull Run 
& Woodbridge    

Elaine K. Sours   

esours@erols.com 

 

Area 7: Alexandria/Mount Vernon: 
Alexandria, Alexandria South, 
Alexandria West, Mount Vernon & 
Rotary E-Club of D7610 

 John O. Woods 

jwoodsjrpe@icloud.com 

 

Area 8: West Central Fairfax 
County: Annandale,  Centreville and 
Chantilly, , Springfield & West 
Springfield  

VACANT 

 

Area 9: East Central Fairfax County/
Fairfax City: Arlington, Bailey’s 

Crossroads, Crystal City-Pentagon, 
Fairfax & Rosslyn-Ft. Myer 

Pauline Rosenstein 

prosenstein@hotmail.com 

 

 

Area 10: Northeast Fairfax County: 
Dunn Loring-Merrifield, Falls Church, 
McLean, Tysons Corner & Vienna 

Vance Zavela 

Vance.zavela@gmail.com 

 

Area 11: Northwest Fairfax County: 
Dulles International Airport, Dulles 
South, Great Falls, Herndon & Reston  

VACANT 

 

Area 12: Loudoun County: Ashburn, 
Leesburg, Leesburg-Daybreak, 
Purcellville & Sterling 

Tom Bowman 

tbowman@tothfinancial.com  

 
Foundation Stewardship Chair 
PDG Travis White 
traviswhite@cox.net 
 
Foundation Stewardship Ass’t. 
Chair 
PDG Chuck Davidson 
chuck.nita1@gmail.com 
 

Foundation Treasurer 
Dave Mercer 
dsmercer@cox.net 
 

Foundation Newsletter Senior 
Editor  
PDG Juanita Cawley 
pdg7610jcawley@cox.net 
 
Foundation Newsletter Co-editor 
Bill Cawley 
bcawley@cox.net 
 

Annual Giving Chair  
Peter C. Anderson 
pcanderson53@aol.com  
 

Annual Giving Ass’t. Chair 
PDG Sandy Duckworth 
pdg7610@gmail.com 
 
Paul Harris Society Chair 
Ronnie Chantker 
rmccpa97@aol.com 
 
Major Gifts & Planned Giving Chair 
Suzanne McDougall 
spm7610@gmail.com 

 

Endowment Fund & PolioPlus 
Society 
PDG Sandy Duckworth 
pdg7610@gmail.com 
 
PolioPlus Chair 
VACANT 
 
 
PolioPlus Ass’t Chair 
VACANT 
 
Global Grants Chair 
Andrew Wade 
andrewdwade@gmail.com 
 
Global Grants Assistant 
Jim Church 
jameswchurch@aol.com 
 

District Grants Chair 
Cheryl Macias 
cmacias9502@verizon.net 
 

District Grants Ass’t. Chair 
Bobby Baker 
gooberreb@aol.com 

 

Scholarships Chair 
Ted Hussar 
hussarlaw@gmail.com 
 
Scholarships Assistant 
PJ Maddox 
pmaddox@gmu.edu 
 

Peace Fellowships Chair 
Sally Lay 
sallylay70@gmail.com 
 
Peace Fellowships Ass’t. Chair 
Cheryl Macias 
cmacias9502@verizon.net 
 
District Foundation Social Media 
Contact 
Dave Borowski 
dfborowski@cox.net 
 
Rotary Support Center 
A team of Foundation specialists is available to 
help you. Specialists answer calls Monday 
through Friday from 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. EDT.   
Call 866-9ROTARY (866-976-8279) or E-mail at 
RotarySupportCenter@rotary.org 
 

 Call 866-9ROTARY (866-976-8279)  
RotarySupportCenter@rotary.org 
 

   

Contact District 7610’s Rotary Foundation Team to Assist Your Club 
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